

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 12.

Acts made

valid.

12

Chapter 12.

An act to make valid the doings of Jose Greely, as a justice of the peace.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That the acts of Jose Greely, as a justice of the peace for and within the county of Kennebec, from the third day of April, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, to the eighteenth day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, are hereby made valid and as effectual to all intents and purposes as if said Jose Greely had been legally commissioned and qualified to act in said capacity.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 17, 1853.]

Chapter 13.

An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Orono Manufacturing Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The stockholders in the Orono Manufacturing Company, a corporation established by an act approved July thirteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, are hereby authorized to increase the present capital stock of said company to the sum of two millions of dollars; and to purchase and hold, for the purposes mentioned in said act, and in conformity to existing laws, real and personal estate not exceeding in value the sum of two millions of dollars, instead of the sum of five hundred thousand dollars as specified in the act aforesaid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 17, 1853.]

Capital stock increased to \$2,000,000.

May purchase and hold personal and real estate: